

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/16/2023 2:15 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101727-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PRESERVE RESPONSIBLE SHORELINE
MANAGEMENT, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, et al.

Respondents.

**JOINT ANSWER OF CITY OF BAINBRIDGE ISLAND
AND STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF
ECOLOGY TO BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
OF WASHINGTON'S
MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE**

OGDEN MURPHY
WALLACE, P.L.L.C.

JAMES E. HANEY
WSBA No. 11058
901 Fifth Ave., Suite 3500
Seattle, WA 98164
206-447-7000

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PHYLLIS J. BARNEY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 40678
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504
360-586-6770
OID No. 91024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	1
	A. BIAW Does Not Assist the Court by Properly Addressing RAP 13.4(b) and the Grounds for Review	2
	B. Both the Court of Appeals and Respondents Rely on Well-Established Law Regarding Nexus and Proportionality	3
	C. PRSM Failed to Preserve its Precautionary Principle Argument.....	7
	D. The Court Should Decline to Address Issues Raised Only by Amicus	10
III.	CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , _____, U.S. _____, 141 S. Ct. 2063, 210 L. Ed. 2d 369 (2021).....	7
<i>Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 133 Wn.2d 861, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997).....	8
<i>Citizens for Resp. Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> , 149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003).....	10
<i>Common Sense Alliance v. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , Nos. 72235-2-I & 72236-1-I, 2015 WL 4730204 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 10, 2015) (unpublished)	3, 4
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309, 129 L. Ed. 2d 304 (1994)	6
<i>Friends of N. Spokane Cnty. Parks v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 184 Wn. App. 105, 336 P.3d 632 (2014).....	6
<i>Honesty in Env't'l Analysis and Legis. v. Central Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 522, 979 P.2d 864 (1999).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Kitsap All. of Property Owners v. Central Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 250, 255 P.3d 696 (2011).....	3, 4, 5
<i>McConiga v. Riches</i> , 40 Wn. App. 532, 700 P.2d 331 (1985).....	6
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S. Ct. 3141, 97 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1987)	6

Ochoa Ag Unlimited, L.L.C. v. Delanoy,
128 Wn. App. 165, 114 P.3d 692 (2005)..... 1

*Preserve Resp. Shoreline Mgmt. v. City of Bainbridge
Island*,
No. 56808-0-II, 2022 WL 17588919 (Wash. Ct. App.
Dec. 13, 2022) (unpublished) 4, 5, 8, 9

Town of Moorcroft v. Lang,
779 P.2d 1180 (Wyo. 1989)..... 6

Statutes

RCW 34.05.554(1) 8

Regulations

WAC 173-26-102(2)(a)..... 8

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)..... 2, 3

Other Authorities

2 Thompson, *Commentaries on the Modern Law of Real
Property*, § 321 (1980 Replacement)..... 7
